Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Karen Wade, Director of Policy, at 

Karen.Wade@dhhs.nc.gov.  

Sincerely, 

Kody H. Kinsley 

Secretary 

BACKGROUND 

In state fiscal year (SFY) 2015-2016, the North Carolina General Assembly appropriated one 
million five hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars ($1,575,000) in the Maternal and Child 
Health Block Grant Plan to the Department of Health and Human Services’ (DHHS) Division of 
Public Health (DPH) for each year of the 2015-2017 fiscal biennium to be used for evidence-based 
programs in North Carolina counties with the highest infant mortality rates.